appropriate authorities, if any, the consent of members of the Company, be and is hereby 
accorded to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from ₹ 50,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Fiffy Crores only) divided into 5,00,00,000 (Five Crore) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees 
Ten only) each to ₹ 55,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Five Crore only), divided into 5,50,00,000 (Five 
Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten only). 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13 and all other applicable 
provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the relevant rules framed thereunder, the Capital 
Clause (Clause V) of the Memorandum of Association of the Company is substituted with the 
following Clause V: 

“V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is ₹ 55,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Five Crore 
Only) divided into 5,50,00,000 (Five Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) 
each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors and Sanjeev K Jha, Company Secretary of 
the Company, be and are hereby severally authorized to take such steps as may be necessary and 
to do and perform all such acts, deeds, matters, and things and make, sign and file such

[...]

The Board at its Meeting held on January 28, 2026, considered it desirable to increase the 
Authorized Share Capital of the Company from ₹ 50,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Crores Only) 
divided into 5,00,00,000 (Five Crore) Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) to ₹ 
55,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Five Crore Only) divided into 5,50,00,000 (Five Crores Fifty Lakhs) 
Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. 

Consequent upon the increase in authorized share capital as proposed, the existing Clause V of the 
Memorandum of Association of the Company will also have to be replaced. The copy of altered 
Memorandum of Association of the Company will be available for inspection electronically.